included in this cost category since these costs are funded by the AMI project implementation.932

Nonetheless, SoCalGas acknowledges the curb meter deployment effort’s one-year delay

in deployment due to vendor product manufacturing issues and appreciates ORA’s position

regarding unanticipated ratepayer impacts in 2018.20  Therefore, SoCalGas agrees with ORAs

recommendation adopting the 2017 recorded expenditure of $1.278 million, and the resulting total

disallowance of $1.141 million in SoCalGas forecasted capital-related curb meter installation

costs in 2018.

21. Electric Generation

21.1 Introduction

21.1.1 Summary of Costs

Exhibits 97-100933 support SDG&E’s TY 2019 forecasts for O&M and capital costs for

the forecast years 2017, 2018, and 2019 associated with the Electric Generation area for

SDG&E.  Table DSB-1, from SDG&E’s direct testimony (Ex. 97), summarizes these costs.

Table DSB-1

Test Year Summary of Costs

932  Ex.290 SCG/Garcia at 4-5.
933  Exs. 97-99 SDG&E/Baerman and Ex. 100 SDG&E/Baerman/Shimansky.

ELECTRIC GENERATION &

SONGS (In 2016 $)

 2016 Adjusted-

Recorded

(000s)

TY2019

Estimated

(000s)

Change

(000s)

Total Non-Shared Services 36,435 62,316 25,881

Total Shared Services (Incurred) 747 1,095 348

Total O&M 37,182 63,411 26,229

176

NEW GENERATION (In

2016 $)

Categories of Management 2016

Adjusted-

Recorded

Estimated

2017 (000s)

Estimated

2018 (000s)

Estimated

2019 (000s)

A. Generation Capital 22,984 12,807934 292,826 17,371

Total 22,984 13,314 292,826 17,371

21.1.2 Summary of Activities

As discussed in SDG&E’s direct testimony (Ex. 97), the Electric Generation testimony

covers four primary areas:  Generation Plant, Administration, San Onofre Nuclear Generating

Station (SONGS)-related O&M, and Resource Planning.

21.1.2.1 Generation Plant

SDG&E owns and operates two combined-cycle generating facilities, the Palomar